Cash and cash equivalents 34.6 – 0.3 19.1 – 0.5

Short-term deposits 40.8 – 1.0 40.7 – 0.6

Financial liabilities

Senior notes – 48.9 5.6 – 48.1 5.6

Retail bonds – 83.8 5.0 – 82.4 5.0

Bank loans – PFI/PPP non-recourse net debt 100.1 – 3.2 45.4 – 3.0

Bank loans – core borrowings 112.3 – 2.3 82.6 – 2.1

Interest rate swaps (172.8) 172.8 3.2 (126.6) 126.6 3.8

The interest rate swaps weighted average interest rate is the fixed interest rate which ranges from 0.99% to 5.79% (2012: 1.23% to 5.79%).

Excluded from the analysis above is £7.7m (2012: £7.5m) of amounts payable under finance leases as set out in note 24, which are subject to fixed
rates of interest. In addition, trade and other receivables and payables have been excluded as they are not interest bearing.

The average term for short-term deposits is no more than three months.

Shanks Group plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2013111

O
ve

rvie
w

S
tra

te
g

y
O

u
r p

e
rfo

rm
a
n
c
e

P
e
o

p
le

 &
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b

ility
R

is
k
 &

 u
n
c
e
rta

in
tie

s
G

o
ve

rn
a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n

c
ia

ls
 &

 o
th

e
r in

fo
rm

a
tio

n

29. Financial instruments continued

Interest rate sensitivity (assuming all other variables remain constant):

2013  2012

Income
sensitivity

£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m

 Income
sensitivity

£m

Equity
sensitivity

£m

1% increase in interest rates

Derivatives 1.2 47.2  0.9 15.4

Non-derivatives (1.3) (1.3)  (0.9) (0.9)

 (0.1) 45.9  –  14.5

1% decrease in interest rates

Derivatives (1.2) (30.3)  (0.9) (17.7)

Non-derivatives 1.3 1.3  0.9 0.9

 0.1 (29.0)  – (16.8)

A 1% movement has been applied to interest rates for the year ended 31 March 2013, representing management’s assessment of a reasonably
possible change in interest rates (2012: 1%). The interest rate sensitivity is taken to occur from 31 March 2012 and so the change in the fair value
of the borrowings and interest rate derivatives is shown as an equity sensitivity which results in an increase of £45.9m (2012: £14.5m) for a 1%
increase in interest rate and a decrease of £29.0m (2012: £16.8m) for a 1% decrease in rates.

For the Company, there were £17.8m short-term deposits (2012: £25.1m) at an effective interest rate of 0.4% (2012: 0.4%). The effective interest

[…]

The Group is exposed to fuel price risk therefore management’s risk strategy aims to provide protection against sudden and significant increases in
oil prices whilst ensuring that the Group is not competitively disadvantaged in the event of a substantial fall in the price of fuel. It is expected that part
of this risk can be off-set through customers paying fuel surcharges and recovery via escalation clauses linked to the price of fuel within contracts
such as UK PFI/PPP.

To meet these objectives the fuel risk management programme allows for the use of a number of derivatives available on the over-the-counter (OTC)
markets with approved counterparties and within approved limits. There were no fuel derivatives in place at 31 March 2013. The value of wholesale
fuel covered by derivatives at 31 March 2012 amounted to £0.6m these contracts were designated as cash flow hedges against highly probable
future fuel purchase forecasts to occur over the following six months.

Shanks Group plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2013112

Financials

Notes to the Financial Statements

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in fuel prices, with all other variables held constant:

 2013 2012

Income
sensitivity

£m

Income
sensitivity

£m

30% increase in wholesale fuel price (excluding duty)  4.5 5.1

30% decrease in wholesale fuel price (excluding duty)  (4.5) (5.1)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group does not have sufficient financial resources to meet its obligations as they fall due.

As well as term borrowings under a syndicated loan facility, the Group maintains uncommitted lending facilities with a range of banks for working
capital purposes. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows to ensure that facility draw-downs are arranged as necessary
and an adequate level of headroom is maintained. The Group’s exposure to and the way it manages liquidity risk has not changed from the
previous year.

For more details of the Group’s bank overdrafts, bank loans and senior notes see note 24.